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CTK Co., Ltd.

5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si,
Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea
Tel: +82-31-339-9970

Report No.:

CTK-2023-01914
Page (1) / (28) pages

CTK Co., Ltd. Fax: +82-31-624-9501
1.  Applicant
> Name Hanwha Vision Co., Ltd
o Address 6 Pangyo-ro 319Beon-gil, Bundang-gu, Seongnam-si,
Gyeonggi-do, 13488 KOREA
> Date of Receipt 2023-08-02
2. Manufacturer
> Name HANWHA VISION VIETNAM COMPANY LIMITED
o Address Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son
commune, Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province, Vietham
3. Use of Report Quality control
4. Test sample / Model Network Camera / PNO-A9311R
5. Date(s) of test 2023-08-24 to 2023-09-01
6. Location of Test : Xl Permanent Testing Lab [] On Site Testing
Address: (5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-
si, Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea)
7. Test Standard (Method) used : NEMA 250-2014
Enclosures for Electrical Equipment (1000 Volts
Maximum)
8. Testing Environment Temperature: (25.0 + 5.0) °C
Humidity: (40.0 £ 5.0) %.
9. Test Results Refer to each test items

The results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested unless otherwise stated.
This Test Report cannot be reproduced, except in full.

The test was conducted as one sample, and the test result does not depend on the number of
samples

Tested by Technical Manager

Affirmation

)
HyungUk Jeon (Sigfétérre) SooChan Bae

2023-09-04

Ltd

==}
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Test item description........................ NETWORK CAMERA
Trade Mark......ccccovmrimeiiirecc e

Hanwha Vision
Manufacturer ...........cccccccuumuunnnnnnnnnl. Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son
commune, Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province, Vietham

Model/Type reference....................... PNO-A9311R
Ratings.....ccccceeeemeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeceeeeeeeoot. - Electrical

DC 12V == 24 W /PoE (53 V == 25.5 W)
DC12V == 20A/PoE (53V == 0.49 A)

Dimension:

@ 136.2 mm by 427.67 mm, @ 73.83 mm by 231.83 mm,
@ 10.4 mm by 32.66 mm, & 64.4 mm by 202.22 mm,

@5 *3 mm by 47.1 mm, & 80 mm by 251.2 mm,

@ 68 mm by 213.52 mm, & 160 mm by 48.67 mm

@ 6.5*3 mm by 214.30 mm, @ 25 *2 mm by 157.0 mm,
@ 16 mm by 50.24 mm, & 5 *4 mm by 62.8 mm,

@ 6.7 *2mm by 42.08 mm, & 8.1 mm by 25.43 mm,

J 7.88 *4 mm by 98.97 mm

List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
Attachment 1: 11-13 pages (Construction Diagram including installation method)
Attachment 2: 14-18 pages (Parts List)

Attachment 3: 19-28 pages (photographs)

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): | Testing location:

Clause 5.7(Hose Down Test) CTK Co., Ltd. . | .
5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si,

Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea

Copy of marking plate: The artwork above may be only a draft.
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NS s CA
MEeie:  NETWORK CAMERA e
mEm; PNO-A93LIR @
NETWORK CAMERA PNO-A9311R A

gapsel: DC 12V 7 24W
¥ DC 12V S 2.0A,

POE (53V =) 25.5W e T ‘{QA
M/C: PNO-A9311R/KDO ==} 0.

M/C: PNO-A9311R/KEX Fac.ID:D
OO T
UL n—mn grgam 0 K

MAC ADDRESS: XX-XX-XX-XX-XX-XX

Qs¥s;  RR-StWPNOA9311R
A5 ssHE(E) s mﬁ%‘g’?ﬁxgg‘gg CO.LTD. Rainproof/ Etanche
HZ=XRHHZEZ7E s H(F) /83 IP66 and IP67

MAC ADDRESS: XX-XX-XX-XX-XX-XX
CAN ICES-3(A)/NMB-3(A)
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Test item particulars...........cccccceeeiiiiniiicceeneeen.t. Network Camera
Classification of installation and use....................  Outdoor (Watertight/Corrosion Resistant)
Possible test case verdicts:
- test case does not apply to the test object .......:. N/A
- test object does meet the requirement............... P (Pass)
- test object does not meet the requirement .......: F (Fail)

- test case does not evaluated to the test object: N/E

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a[_] comma/ [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

Clause numbers between brackets refer to clauses in NEMA 250-2014

Name and address of factory (ies):
1. HANWHA VISION VIETNAM COMPANY LIMITED

Lot O-2, Que Vo Industrial Zone extended area, Nam Son commune, Bac Ninh city, Bac Ninh province,
Vietham

2. D-TECH CO., LTD.
173-25, Saneop-ro, Gwonseon-gu, Suwon-si, Gyeonggi-do, Korea (Suwon Industrial Complex)

Type 4X Enclosures constructed for either indoor or outdoor use to provide a degree of protection to
personnel against access to hazardous parts; to provide a degree of protection of the
equipment inside the enclosure against ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt and
windblown dust); to provide a degree of protection with respect to harmful effects on the
equipment due to the ingress of water (rain, sleet, snow, splashing water, and hose directed
water); that provides an increased level of protection against corrosion; and that will be
undamaged by the external formation of ice on the enclosure.

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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Table 2-1

Comparison of Specific Applications of Enclosures for Indoor Nonhazardous
(Unclassified) Locations

Type of Enclosure
Provides a Degree of Protection against

the Following Cenditions 1 2 4 ax 5 6 6P 12 12K 13
Access to hazardous parts X X X X X X X X X X
Ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt) X X X X X X X X X X
Ingress of water (dripping and light splashing) X X X X X X X X X
Ingress of solid foreign objects {circulating X X X X X X X
dust, lint, fibers, and flyings **)
Ingress of solid foreign objects (settling X X X X X X X X
airborne dust, lint, fibers, and flyings **)
Ingress of water (hosedown and splashing X X X X
water)
Qil and cooclant seepage . X X X
Ol or coolant spraying and splashing X
Corrosive agents X X
Ingress of water (occasional temporary X X
submersion)
Ingress of water (occasional prolonged X
submersion)

**  These fibers and flyings are not considered Class |1l type ignitable fibers or combustible flyings. For Class 11l
type ignitable fibers or flyings see the National Electrical Code®, Article 500.5(D).

Table 2-2
Comparison of Specific Applications of Enclosures for Indoor & Outdoor Nonhazardous
(Unclassified) Locations

Type of Enclosure
Provides a Degree of Protection Against

the Following Conditions 3 3X 3R 3RX 35 38X 4 4x 6 6P
Access to hazardous parts X X X X X X X X X X
Ingress of solid foreign objects (falling dirt) X X X X X X X X X X
Ingress of water (dripping and light X X X X X X X X X X
splashing)
Ingress of water (rain, snow, and sleet **) X X X X X X X X X X
Sleet ™~ X X
Ingress of solid foreign objects (windblown X X X X X X
dust, lint, fibers, and flyings*™™)
Ingress of water (hosedown and splashing X X X X
water)
Corrosive agents x X X X X
Ingress of water (occasional temporary X X
submersion)
Ingress of water (occasional prolonged X
submersion)

** External operating mechanisms are not required to be operable when the enclosure is ice covered.
*** External operating mechanisms are operable when the enclosure is ice covered. See subsection 5.6.

**** These fibers and flyings are not considered Class Ill type ignitable fibers or combustible flyings. For
Class lll type ignitable fibers or flyings see the National Electrical Code®, Article 500.5(D).
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Degrees of Protection Against Access to Hazardous Parts

Table 5-1A

Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding IP
Type Conditions T First Characteristic
g Brief Description Definition Numeral
4x 5.7 Protected against accessto | An access probe of 1.0 mm 6
hazardous parts with a wire shall not penetrate
Table 5-1B
Degrees of Protection Against Solid Foreign Objects
Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding
Type Conditions IP First
L Brief Description Definition Charactenctic
Numeral
4x Non-vented | windblown dust protected | No ingress of dust 6
57
Vented
55.1 Dust
Blast Method
Table 5-1C
Degrees of Protection against Water
Enclosure Test Degree of Protection Corresponding
e iti IP Second
L N orke Brief Description Definition Fitie s charietic
Numeral
Protected against hose Water projected against the B
4x 5.7 directed water enclosure in any direction shall NG| p—
ot Bries 0 Ingress Allowe
Table 5-1D
Additional Protection
iti IP Second
ee e Brief Description Definition o
Numeral
4X 5.6 Special corrosion protection Enclosure provides increased MNone
5.9 and undamaged by the corrosion protection and is not
5.10 external formation of ice damaged by ice that forms on the
outside

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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NEMA 250-2014

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

3 CONSTRUCTION

3.1 General

3.2 Units of Measurement

3.3 Materials-General Enclosures are made of metal
or polymeric materials

3.4 Materials-Polymeric More than 650 mm? (1 in®) in N/E
area
Polymeric Materials used is
declared as Min. V-2
Used to UL certified material.

(See the attachment 2)

3.5 Corrosion Protection Stainless steel and/or N/E
aluminium are declared as the
materials used
(See the attachment 2)

3.6 Openings No openings in Product N/A

3.7 Mounting Mounting means are external P
to the equipment cavity
(See the attachment 1)

3.8 Conduit Connection No conduit connection N/A
(See the attachment 1)

3.9 Hubs and Fittings No Hubs and Fittings N/A

3.10 Knockouts No Knockouts N/A

3.1 External Operating Mechanisms No External Operating N/A
Mechanisms

3.12 Access to Interior Needs tool to open unit P

3.13 Closing Hardware No closing Hardware N/A

3.14 Gaskets Gaskets made of a silicone P
Sponge Rubber (no
Elastomeric or Thermoplastic
used)

(See clause 5.14 and the

attachment 2)
3.15 Observation Windows No Observation Window N/A
4 MARKING

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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NEMA 250-2014

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
4.1 Type Designations “Type 4X” Marking is declared P
to be on the product before on
the market
4.2 Supplemental Markings Supplemental Marking P
(watertight/ corrosion
resistant) is declared to be
used when it is on the market.
The required marking shall be
added on the product)
4.3 Location of Markings See the Attachment 3 P
4.4 Enclosure Orientation No Particular Mounting N/A
Orientation
4.5 Conduit Hubs and Closure Plates No Conduit Hubs and Closure N/A
Plates
4.6 Equipment Openings No Openings on Unit N/A
4.7 Drainage Openings No Drain Openings N/A
5 DESIGN TESTS
51 General See Table 5-1A to 5-1D and P
5.1.5in the General product
information
5.2 Tests For Protection Against Access to Hazardous | Rated 4X N/A
Parts
5.3 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of Water Rated 4X N/A
(Dripping and Light Splashing)
5.4 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of Water (Rain) |Rated 4X N/A
5.5 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of Solid Foreign | Non-vented N/A
Objects (Setting Airborne Dust, Lint, Fibers, And (See clause 5.7)
Flings)
5.6 External Icing Test No external cavities to trap N/A
water when mounted in the
normal position.
5.7 Tests for Protection Against Ingress of Water No entry of water P
(Hosedown) See the test information
5.8 Indoor Corrosion Protection (Rust-Resistance Test |See clause 3.5 N/E
(24-Hour Salt Spray Test))
5.9 Outdoor Corrosion Protection See clause 3.5 N/E
5.10 Corrosion Protection-Type 3X, 3RX, 3SX, 4X Or 6P | See clause 3.5 N/E

Enclosures

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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NEMA 250-2014

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
5.1 Test for Protection Against Ingress of Water Rated 4X N/A
(Temporary Submersion)
5.12 Test for Protection Against Ingress of Water Rated 4X N/A
(Prolonged Submersion)
5.13 Oil Exclusion Test Rated 4X N/A
5.14 GASKET MATERIAL TESTS The product itself(including P
gaskets) was conditioned at
70 C for 168 hrs according to
5.14.3(Alternate Evaluation)
before performing relevant
required tests.
5.15 Test for Sharpness of Edges No sharp edges P

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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NEMA 250-2014

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Test Information

Hose Down Test: Clause 5.7 P

Description of Test

The enclosure and its external mechanisms were subjected to a stream of water from a hose that has a
25.4 mm (1 in) inside diameter nozzle and delivers at least 240 L (65 gal) per minute.

The nozzle was held from 3.0 to 3.5 m (10 to 12 feet) from the enclosure, and the spray of water was
directed at all points of potential water entry such as seams, joints, external operating mechanisms, and
such. The nozzle was moved along each test point one time at a uniform rate of 6 mm/sec(1/4 in/sec).

Sample Dimension

@ 136.2 mm by 427.67 mm, @ 73.83 mm by 231.83 mm,
@ 10.4 mm by 32.66 mm, & 64.4 mm by 202.22 mm,

@5 *3 mm by 47.1 mm, & 80 mm by 251.2 mm,

@ 68 mm by 213.52 mm, & 160 mm by 48.67 mm

@ 6.5*3 mm by 214.30 mm, @ 25 *2 mm by 157.0 mm,
@ 16 mm by 50.24 mm, & 5 *4 mm by 62.8 mm,

@ 6.7 *2mm by 42.08 mm, & 8.1 mm by 25.43 mm,

) 7.88 *4 mm by 98.97 mm

Test Duration = 350.95 secs

Acceptance conditions:

The enclosure shall be considered to have met the requirements if at the conclusion of the test no water
has entered the enclosure

Test Results

Sample No (Model) Water Flow Presence of water inside Result

PNO-A9311R 240 LPM No Pass

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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Attachment 1 — Construction Diagram and installation method
List of test equipment used:

Instr Calibration Date
: Instrument Type Range Used Mfr./Model
Code Last Due
Checked
by calliper
S3-1P18 25.4mm Nozzle 25.4 mm CTK/S3-IP18 - below
before
using
S1-SW2 Stop Watch 0.01s CASIO/ NONE 2022.02.22 | 2024.02.21
C-S1-D09 | Steel Measuring Tape 5m KOMELON/KMC-74N | 2023.02.17 | 2024-11.14
S3-1P23 Water flow meter 250LPM Nuri tech/ Z-6504 2024.01.19 | 2024.02.12
C-51-D02 D'G'TCA/;\'LI\QEEF;N'ER 150 mm MITUTOYO/150 mm | 2023.07.31 | 2024.07.31

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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Attachment 1 — Construction Diagram and installation method
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Attachment 1 — Construction Diagram and installation method
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Attachment 1 — Construction Diagram and installation method
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Attachment 2 — Parts List

TE
No. &2 =z | 222 H EEEEE] HA AT (mm)
1 COVER-FRONT-PNC-A9311R AL
2 WINDOW-OUTER-PNO-A9311R Plastic PC LOTTE (QC-1220UR), F1 2.0
3 WINDOW-INNER-PNO-A9311R Glass
12 SHIELD-SUN-PNO-A9311R;PC,MD Plastic PC LOTTE (HN-1068), F1 2.5
13 COVER-BODY-PNO-A9311R AL
17 BRACKET-BALL-PNO-AS311R AL
19 CASE-TOP BRACKET_XNO-C9083R;ADC12, WHITE AL
20 CASE-BOTTOM BRACKET_XNO-C9083R;ADC12,WHI AL
23 DOOR-BACKBOX-XNC9083R:ADC12 AL
27 CASE-TOP-BB-PNO-A9311R AL
35 [CASE-BOTTOM-BBOX-XNO9083R:ADCT2 AL
37 |COVER-BOT-XNV-6081Z;PC Plastic PC LOTTE (HN-1068), F1 1.8
39 |BRACKET-MOUNT-XNO9083R;ADC12 AL
No. =3 DEE M Z= AL
b PAD-THERMAL-12X7X1T GP-1 (350) KOMOTECH
30 PAD-THERMAL-20X50XT4-7W KGP-1 7035(V) | KOMOTECH

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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Attachment 2 — Parts List

- Plastics

File Mumber: E115797

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION "
56 GOSAN-RO c us
UDWANG-SI1, GYEONGGI-DO 18073 Republic of Korea

INFINO: HN-1068(+)(f1)
Polycarbonate (FC), pelisis

[} - May be replaced by one, two, or three numbers and!'or letter|s)
(f1) - Suitable for cutdoor use with respect to exposure to UlErewsobet Light, Water Exposure and Immersion In accordance with UL
Ta60C.

Framma biiky Test Methad
Flame Raling L 94
1.5 mm ALL -0
30 mm, ALL W0
Flamenabilily Classification IEC B0B495-11-10, -20
1.5 mm, ALL W-0
30 e, ALL W0
Glaw Wire Flammabilty [ndex IEC B0B9E-2-12
1.5 mm 960 °C
3.0 mm 080 C
Glaw Wire lgnilion Tempearature IEC B0695-2-13
1.5 mm B25°C
3.0 mm B25°C
Hot-wir= Igritian (HW1) (1.5 mm) FLC 3 UL 7d6A,
High Amp Are lgnition (HAL{1.5 mm) PLC 3 LIL 746
Comparative Tracking Indes (CT1] PLC 3 UL 7484
Dikactric Slrenglh ) 32 kimm ASTM D148
Volume Resislivily 1.0E#17 ohms cm ASTM D257
Volume Resislivily 1.0E+1T alwms cm IEC 60093
Tes! Methad
RTI Elec LIL 746E
1.5 mm 130°C
3.0 mm 130°C
R Imp UIL 746E
1.5 mm 130°C
3.0 mm 130°C
RTI Sir LIL 746B
1.5 mm 130°C
30 130°C
Eall Prassure Test (130°C) Pass IEC BOBAE-10-2
Physical A Tesl Methad
Cutdoor Suitabiity M LiL 746C
Paga 1 of 2 Form Mumbar: EY15TS7- 103527042
UL LT 22023, All righis maserved. | www.ulcom Fiepori Dade: 2724,/1928

Lasi Revised: 329/2023 12:55:04 AM
AMSIUL 54 small-scake tesl data doss nol perain o buliding maerials, fornshings and related coments. AMERLL 54
Smak-soake st data is imonded sololy for delermicing the Fammabiity of plastic malials wsed in e companents and pans
ol eradproduct davices and appliances, whers the accaptabiity of the combinaton is dotamined by UL

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF
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Attachment 2 — Parts List

Component - Plastics
File Number: E115797

Notice of Disclalmer
By accessing (his Yelow Card dala mformalion sheel and the dstabase from which this informaSion was generated (the *Yellow Cand™), the user

a:krm-wledge: and u-:tn-pls the terms and conditions upn which this Yallow Cand is made available. This Yallow Card, the dalabass from which it was

. and all related maberials, supporl, and s=rvices, are mads available by UL for use only by pemission and "as =", wilhaw! any representalion
|:|r v-arranl.:.r al any kind, express or implied, including bul not Emited % ary impled warrantizs of merchantability, Tiness far o nﬂr'i:l.llﬂ'purp-u:u or thad
1her praducls idenlified in this Yellaw Card wil salisfy the user's requirements. UL cannod and does not warran] st the dada contained in this Yellow
Card is currand, accurale, or complede. The wser must independently canfim the conformance of any praduct 1o the applicable slandards or
reguiremenis with the manulecturer of thal producl Permission o sccess this Yellow Card may be wilhdrasn at any time by UL in ils sale discretion.
The identificalion of praducis and companies on this Yallow Card daes nat in any way imgly endorsement of thase products or companies by UL UL
does nol assume and expresshy dsclams, Eability ta any penan Tor any loss ar damage {induding lost prafils, kst savings, ar any indirect, special,
incidental, consaguential or punitive damages whethar or not UL has been advised of the passibilily of such damapges) arising oul af, or in conneclion
with, the use af this Yellow Card regardiess of the cause or causes afl such loss or damage.
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Attachment 2 — Parts List

Component - Plastics

File Mumber: E11578

LOTTE CHEMICAL CORPORATION .
55 GOSAN-RO c us
LITWAME-51, GYEONGGI-DO 16073 Republic of Korea

INFINO: QC-122(+){1)
Polycarbonate {FC), pefeis

{+) - May be replaced by one, tvo, or three numbers andlor ketter|s)
(f1) - Suitable for cutdoor use with respect to exposure to Ultrawiclet Light, Water Exposure and Immersion in accordance with UL
TA80.

Flarmima biity - Test Methad
Flarms Raling UL a4
1.0 mwn. ALL W2
1.8 iren, ALL W2
3.2 mwn, ALL W2
Flarmmabilily Classificalion IEC 60898-11-10, -20
1.0 mwn, ALL Wz
1.6 mm, ALL w2
3.2 wwm, ALL W2
Glaw Wire .Flarnmahiirp Irvdesg IEC 60695-2-12
1.0 men sE0°C
1.8 mm BE0"C
3.2 men BE0"C
Glaw Wire Igniticn Temparature IEC BOB3E-Z-13
1.0 mem BI5°C
1.8 mmn a0 c
3.2 mm BTE°C
Hol-wire Ignitian (HWI) UL 7484
1.0 men FLC O
1.8 mm PLC 3
3.2 men PLC 2
High Amp Arc igrition (HAT LIL 7484,
1.0 i FLC O
1.6 mm FLC O
3.2 mm PLC O
Comparative Tracking Index (CTI) FLC O UL 7464
High Vallage Arc Tracking Rale (HVTR] PLC 2 UL 7484
Wolume Resislivily 1.0E+16 ohens cm ASTM D257
Volume Resilivily 1.0E+16 ohms cm IEC 800493
Ars Resistance FLC & ASTM D435
Therrmal Teid Methad
ETI Elec UL 746B
1.0 mem El.O"C
1.6 mm 130°C
32 mn 130°C
Fam fof2 Fomn Mumbar. ET15797- 102425410
UL LLC =202 3. All righis mservad. | wwewul com Fiopori Dimie: 101 720108

Lasit Rovised: 5182022 1:32:55 AM

AMEIUL 94 small-scalo test daa does nol penain 1o buisding miaerial s, fornshings and relatad conments. AMERLL 9
Smalk-sonia lost daty |5 inlanded soldy for determirdng the Bammabidity af plastic malenia’s usad in he COMPonEnts and pans
of eredprodict davecos and applances, shars tha acteplabiity of thea combinaton & dalemingd by UL,

TRF No. CTK-D151-06 (rev.0) NEMA 250-2014 TRF



K CTK Co., Ltd. Report No:
5 Dongbu-ro 221beon-gil, Cheoin-gu, Yongin-si, -
Gyeonggi-do, Republic of Korea CTK-2023-01914
Tel: +82-31-339-9970 Page (18) / (28) pages
CTK Co., Ltd. Fax: +82-31-624-9501

Attachment 2 — Parts List

Component - Flastics
File Mumber: E115787

BT Imp UL 7468
1.0 irem BI.O"C
1.8 mm 126"C
3.2 i 130°C
RTI Str UL 7468
A0 e Bl.O"C
1.6 frem 125°C
3.2 frm 130°C
Walus Test Methad
Oubdoar Suitabiily M UL 7462
MNaotice of Disclaimer

By acceszing this Yelow Card dala information sheel and the database froen which this infcemafion was genersted (the “Yellow Cand™), e uger
acknowledpas and accepls the ierms and conditians upon which this Yellow Card is made available. This Yallow Card, the dalabass from which it was
generated, and all relabad maberals, supporl, and sarvices, are made available by UL for use only by pamission and "a% =7, withawsd any representalion
of warranly al any kind, express or implied, including bul not imiled o any implied sar@anties of merchantability, iiness far a padioular purpase oe that
ther praducls identified in this Yelow Card will salishy the wser's requirements. UL cannod and does nol warrand that the data comlained in this Yellow
Card is currand, accurale, or camplete. The wsar must independenty canfim the conformance of any praduct to the applicable standards or
reguirements with the manufectures of thal product Permission 1o access this Yellow Card may be wilhdrawn al any time by UL in ils sale discralion.
The identificalion of praducis and companies on this Yellow Cand does nal in any wary imply endorsement of thase products or companies by UL LL
does net atmume and axpressly dsclams, Rabilily ta any persan Toe any lass ar damags (induding lost prafils, ksl savings, ar any indirect, spacial,
ncidental, conssguential or punifive damages whethar or not LIL has baen advised aof the passibilily of such damapas) arsing oul af, or in conneclion
with, the use af this Yellow Card regardless af the cause or causes af such lass ar damage.
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Attachment 3 — Photographs
Test Unit
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Hose down test
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Test Result
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